Fair value of plan assets at 31 December 441.4 435.8

Plan assets are comprised as follows

% 2021 2020
Listed shares 17.8 18.8

Debt instruments 55.1 56.6

Property 23.0 20.0

Other 4.1 4.6

Total 100.0 100.0

Plan assets of the pension fund include Finnair Plc shares with a fair value of 0.9 million euros (1.1) and buildings
used by the Group with a fair value of 12.8 million euros (18.2).

Defined benefit plans: principal actuarial assumptions

% 2021 2020
Discount rate % 0.74% 0.25%

Annual rate of future salary increases % 1.80% 1.60%

Future pension increases % 0.00% 0.00%

Estimated remaining years of service 8 8

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis describes the effect of a change in actuarial assumptions on the net defined benefit
obligation. The analyses are based on the change in the assumption while holding all other assumptions
constant. The method used is the same as that which has been applied when measuring the defined benefit
obligation recognised in the balance sheet.

Sensitivity analysis on principal actuarial assumptions

Actuarial assumption
Change in

assumption

Impact when
increase in

assumption,
EUR mill. %

Impact when
decrease in

assumption,
EUR mill. %

Discount rate % 0.25% -8.8 -2.5% 9.2 2.6%

Annual rate of future salary
increases % 0.25% 2.3 0.7% -2.3 -0.6%

Life expectancy at birth 1 year 8.8 2.5 %

According to Finnish legislation, the pension fund needs to be fully funded. Finnair does not expect to pay
contributions to the pension fund in 2022. The duration of defined benefit obligation is 10 years. The duration is
calculated by using a discount rate of 0.74%.

Finnair – Annual Report 2021 61

Review of the year 2021
The Report of the

Board of Directors
Corporate

Governance Statement
Remuneration Report Sustainability AppendixFinancial Statements

Consolidated income statement

Consolidated statement
of comprehensive income

Consolidated balance sheet

Consolidated cash flow statement

Consolidated statement
of changes in equity

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

1. Operating result

2. Fleet and other fixed assets and leasing
arrangements

3. Capital structure and financing costs

4. Consolidation

5. Other notes

6. Parent company financial statements

Board of directors’ proposal on the dividend